

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

E-1

For the meeting	of: Ma	av 9, 2017
-----------------	--------	------------

Date:

May 4, 2017

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Supervisor Rex Bohn

Subject:

Resolution recognizing Deputy Roy Reynolds on his retirement

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the Resolution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: Deputy Roy Reynolds is retiring from the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office on May 12, 2017. The Board of Supervisors would like to recognize and comment Deputy Reynolds for his years of service and commitment to the citizens of Humboldt County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution.

Prepared by	Kathy Hayes		Signature
REVIEW:			ge -
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager Other
	mental Hearing Special Presentation (5 min) ON/REFERRAL:		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Upon motion of Supervisor Bohn Seconded by Supervisor Fennel Ayes Fennell, Bass, Bohn, Wilson Nays Abstain Absent Sundberg and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report. Dated: May 9, 2017 By: Kathy Haves Clerk of the Board Report August 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12



WHEREAS, Deputy Roy J. Reynolds was hired as an extra-help Correctional Officer with the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office on May 6, 1982. Deputy Reynolds was hired as a full time Correctional Officer on June 15, 1983; and

WHEREAS, On July 14, 1985, Deputy Reynolds completed field training and was assigned the status of "Level I Reserve Deputy Sheriff. Deputy Reynolds was hired as a full time Deputy Sheriff I on May 18, 1986. After attending the Basic Police Academy and completing his Field Training Program, Deputy Reynolds was assigned as the Petrolia Resident Deputy in 1987; and

WHEREAS, On April 23, 1989, Deputy Reynolds was transferred from his assignment as the Petrolia Resident Deputy to the Special Services Division where he was assigned as the Marine Deputy. Deputy Reynolds served in the Special Services Division until 1998. In addition to boating safety, Deputy Reynolds was also assigned to Search and Rescue, and was a certified Search Manager. He received numerous commendations from department members, community members and allied agencies for his dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Reynolds was transferred back to a uniformed patrol assignment in December, 1998, assigned to the Main Station Operations Division. In 2004, Deputy Reynolds was re-assigned to the Special Services Division as a Marine Deputy. His knowledge and skill in boating safety and search and rescue made him an invaluable asset to the Special Services Division; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Reynolds became a Department Firearms Instructor in April, 1996 and became the head Range Master for the Sheriff's Office on July 12, 2004. Deputy Reynolds continues to serves as a firearms instructor for both the Sheriff's Office and at the Basic Law Enforcement Academy at the College of the Redwoods. His experience in the area of firearms training has been an essential component of on-going Advanced Officer training for the Sheriff's Office and for the preparation of Academy Recruits to enter the field of Law Enforcement; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Reynolds was transferred from his assignment as a Marine Deputy to the assignment of Rural Crimes Deputy on December 1, 2013, serving the outlying communities in the Southern Humboldt Area. Deputy Reynolds knowledge of the rural areas through his years of service with the Sheriff's Office and his work in Search and Rescue allowed him to build trusting relationships in order to identify and solve problems in those communities. Deputy Reynolds was asked to return to boating safety again in August of 2014 where he has continued dedicated and professional service to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Supervisors, and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commends and thanks Deputy Sheriff Roy J. Reynolds for his dedicated years of selfless service to the citizens of Humboldt County and the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office. We wish him well in his retirement.

Dated: May 9, 2017

Virginia Bass, Chair